

No. 12-13

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ANASTASIA ZELASKO,
Respondent.

**On Writ of *Certiorari* to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. **FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 404(b) DOES NOT ALLOW THE ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE OF A THIRD PARTY’S PROPENSITY TO COMIT AN OFFENSE WITH WHICH THE DEFENDANT HAS BEEN CHARGED.** 6

A. Rule 404(b) does not allow evidence of a third party’s propensity to commit an offense with which the defendant has been charged to be admitted by a defendant....6

B. If third party propensity evidence is admissible under Rule 404(b), this Court should adopt the Sixth Circuit’s rule-based approach...... 9

C. Even if this Court adopts a standards based approach regarding third party propensity evidence a la *Stevens*, the factors weigh against the admission of such evidence in this case...... 11

II. **THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN ALLOWING RESPONDENT TO ADMIT THIRD PARTY PROPENSITY EVIDENCE TO DISTRIBUTE ILLEGAL DRUGS UNDER HER CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT A COMPLETE DEFENSE AS PER *CHAMBERS V. MISSISSIPPI*.**..... 13

A. A defendant’s constitutional right to present a complete defense under *Chambers* is not violated by the exclusion of evidence of a third party’s propensities. 13

B. *Chambers* does not control this case...... 14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

C. **Even if *Chambers* does apply, third party propensity evidence only falls under the right to present a complete defense if it shows a direct connection between the third party’s actions and the crime alleged; absent such a showing, the evidence is inadmissible.**.....18

III. DUE TO INHERENT FLAWS WITH *WILLIAMSON*, THE COURT OF APPEALS INCORRECTLY HELD THAT LANE’S EMAIL IS NOT ADMISSIBLE UNDER THE STATEMENT AGAINST INTEREST EXCEPTION TO THE HEARSAY RULE.....20

A. **Courts cannot effectively apply *Williamson* because, in its effort to establish a bright-line rule, it also calls for courts to use increased discretion and evaluate statements in the context in which they were made.**.....20

B. **This Court must jettison *Williamson* and craft a new rule that is faithful to the Federal Rules of Evidence and applies the necessary – but not excessive – level of protection.**.....25

IV. ADMITTING LANE’S EMAIL DOES NOT VIOLATE THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE BECAUSE *CRAWFORD* DISTINGUISHED BETWEEN TESTIMONIAL AND NON-TESTIMONIAL STATEMENTS AND CABINED *BRUTON* TO SOLELY TESTIMONIAL STATEMENTS.....28

A. **The Court of Appeals erred in applying *Bruton* to a nontestimonial statement by a nontestifying codefendant, as *Crawford* and its progeny make clear that the Confrontation Clause only applies to testimonial statements.**.....28

B. **Under this Court’s holding in *Crawford*, an informal email sent from Lane to her boyfriend is factually dissimilar to testimonial statements made to law enforcement personnel, and thus do not violate the Confrontation Clause under *Bruton*.**.....31

CONCLUSION.....33

APPENDIX.....A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases – Supreme Court of the United States:	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011).....	4
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	4, 29
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	13
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	3, 14, 15, 16
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	13
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	26, 28, 33
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	14
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	8
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	7
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 1333 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	8
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	7
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases – Supreme Court of the United States – continued:	
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	31
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994).....	4, 22, 25, 29
Cases – U.S. Courts of Appeal:	
<i>Agushi v. Duerr</i> , 196 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 1999)	9, 10
<i>Lamonica v. Safe Hurricane Shutters, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Muniz v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , No. 11-17282, 2013 WL 6284357 (9th Cir. Dec. 5, 2013).....	4
<i>Perry v. Rushen</i> , 713 F.2d 1447 (9th Cir. 1983)	14, 16
<i>Pettijohn v. Hall</i> , 599 F.2d 476 (1st Cir. 1979).....	16
<i>Rockies Express Pipeline, LLC v. 4.895 Acres of Land, More or Less</i> , 734 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Silverstein v. Chase</i> , 260 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>United States v. Aboumoussallem</i> , 726 F.2d 906 (2d Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 584 F.2d 694 (5th Cir. 1978)	21, 28
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 486 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>United States v. Barone</i> , 114 F.3d 1284 (1st Cir. 1997).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases – United States Courts of Appeal – continued:	
<i>United States v. Castro-Davis</i> , 612 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 71 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>United States v. Cromer</i> , 389 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>United States v. Dale</i> , 614 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>United States v. Figueroa-Cartagena</i> , 612 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 415 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Sanchez</i> , 825 F.2d 574 (1st Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>United States v. Hazelett</i> , 32 F.3d 1313 (8th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 381 F. App'x 148 (3d Cir. 2010)	30
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 509 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>United States v. Krezdorn</i> , 639 F.2d 1327 (5th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>United States v. Lebowitz</i> , 676 F.3d 1000 (11th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 357 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2004)	5, 9, 11, 13
<i>United States v. McCourt</i> , 925 F.2d 1229 (9th Cir. 1991)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases – United States Courts of Appeal – continued:	
<i>United States v. Manfre</i> , 368 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2004)	28, 32
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 85 F.3d 1347 (8th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>United States v. Montelongo</i> , 420 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Morano</i> , 697 F.2d 923 (11th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>United States v. Pike</i> , 292 F. App'x 108 (2d Cir. 2008)	30
<i>United States v. Ruff</i> , 717 F.2d 855 (3d Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>United States v. Saget</i> , 377 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>United States v. Sasso</i> , 59 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>United States v. Savoca</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	28
<i>United States v. Smalls</i> , 605 F.3d 765 (10th Cir. 2010)	28, 30
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 935 F.2d 1380 (3d Cir. 1991).....	5, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Truslow</i> , 530 F.2d 257 (4th Cir. 1975)	31
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 458 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2006).....	5, 12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 989 F.2d 1061 (9th Cir. 1993)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases – United States Courts of Appeal – continued:	
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 307 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2002)	9
Cases – U.S. District Courts:	
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 1:09cr414 (JCC), 2010 WL 3909480 (E.D. Va. Sept. 23, 2010).....	30, 31
Cases – State Courts:	
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 718 P.2d 99 (Cal. 1986)	19
<i>State v. Caviness</i> , 235 P. 890 (Idaho 1925).....	19
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	28
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Rules:	
Fed. R. Evid. 801	26, 31
Fed. R. Evid. 404	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 404 advisory committee’s note	7
Fed. R. Evid. 804	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities:	
John H. Blume <i>et al.</i> , <i>Every Juror Wants a Story: Narrative Relevance, Third Party Guilt And The Right To Present a Complete Defense</i> , 44 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1069, 1084 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
Jessica Broderick, Comment, <i>Reverse 404(b) Evidence: Exploring Standards When Defendants Want to Introduce Other Bad Acts of Third Parties</i> , 79 U. Colo. L. Rev. 587, 590 (2008)	7, 8, 10
Daniel J. Capra, <i>Amending the Hearsay Exception for Declarations Against Penal Interest in the Wake of Crawford</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 2409 (2005).....	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Other Authorities – continued:	
Steven G. Churchwell, <i>The Constitutional Right to Present Evidence: Progeny of Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 19 Crim. L. Bull. 131 (1983)	17
Robert N. Clinton, <i>The Right to Present a Defense: An Emergent Constitutional Guarantee in Criminal Trials</i> , 9 Ind. L. Rev. 711 (1976).....	17
Bernard S. Jefferson, <i>Declarations Against Interest: An Exception to the Hearsay Rule</i> , 58 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1944).....	21
David McCord, “ <i>But Perry Mason Made It Look So Easy!</i> ”: <i>The Admissibility of Evidence Offered by a Criminal Defendant to Suggest That Someone Else is Guilty</i> , 63 Tenn. L. Rev. 917 (1996).....	18, 19
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Reconceiving the Right to Present Witnesses</i> , 97 Mich. L. Rev. 1063 (1999).....	17
Peter Westen, <i>Confrontation and Compulsory Process: A Unified Theory of Evidence for Criminal Cases</i> , 91 Harv. L. Rev. 567 (1977)	17
